

Nos. 19-840, 19-841

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JEREMY C.
DOERRE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jeremy Cooper Doerre
Counsel of Record
Tillman Wright, PLLC
3440 Toringdon Way, Ste. 310
Charlotte, NC 28277
jdoerre@ti-law.com
(704) 248-4883
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT 4
 I. § 5000A’s “requirement that certain individuals pay a financial penalty for not obtaining health insurance [still] may reasonably be characterized as a tax” because “the shared responsibility payment amount is [not] set at zero” for all tax years and is revenue-producing..... 4
 II. “§ 5000A [still] need not be read to do more than impose a tax” because, analogously to *NFIB*, “the individual mandate ... need not be read to declare that failing to [purchase health insurance] is unlawful” even if “individuals who are subject to the mandate are nonetheless [effectively] exempt from the penalty” for some tax years because it is zero dollars. 10
CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895)	12
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	2-4, 7-12, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	9

Statutes

26 U.S.C.	
§ 5000A	2-12, <i>passim</i>
§ 5000A(b)	9
§ 5000A(b)(3)	9
§ 5000A(c)(2)	6, 9
§ 5000A(c)(2)(A)	6
§ 5000A(c)(2)(B)	6
§ 5000A(c)(2)(B)(iii)	5, 7
§ 5000A(c)(3)(A)	6
§ 5000A(c)(3)(B)	6
§ 5000A(c)(4)	9

Other Authorities

Internal Revenue Manual 1.2.1.6.18, IRS Policy Statement 5-133, Delinquent returns—enforcement of filing requirements, available at https://www.irs.gov/irm/part1/irm_01-002-001....8
